

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the United
States,

Defendant.

ERIC KENNIE, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors,

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP
BRANCHES, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors,

TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS
EDUCATION FUND, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

TEXAS LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS,
et al.,

Defendant-Intervenors,

VICTORIA RODRIGUEZ, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

CASE NO. 1:12-CV-00128
(RMC-DST-RLW)
Three-Judge Court

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I TEXAS’S FACIAL CHALLENGE FAILS BECAUSE SECTION 5 IS A CONGRUENT AND PROPORTIONAL RESPONSE TO PERSISTENT VOTING DISCRIMINATION IN THE COVERED JURISDICTIONS	1
II SECTION 5’S PROHIBITION ON VOTING CHANGES WITH A RETROGRESSIVE EFFECT IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	6
A. The Supreme Court Has Interpreted Section 5’s Effects Prong To Prohibit Those Voting Changes That Have A Racially Discriminatory Effect.....	6
B. The Non-Retrogression Requirement Is Valid Prophylactic Legislation.....	9
C. The Non-Retrogression Requirement Complies With Equal Protection	15
D. The Non-Retrogression Requirement Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
* <i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	11
* <i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	15, 17
* <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	9-11, 14
* <i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	7, 12, 14
* <i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	13-14
* <i>Florida v. United States</i> , No. 11cv1428, 2012 WL 3538298 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	12, 20
* <i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	18
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	10
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	11
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2011), vacated as moot, 679 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2012), cert. denied, No. 12-81 (Nov. 13, 2012).....	16
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , No. 10cv561, 2010 WL 3719928 (D.D.C. May 12, 2010)	2
* <i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	7, 12, 14
* <i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	16-17
* <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	17-18
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	20
* <i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	4, 11

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009) 10, 12-13

**Oregon v. Mitchell*, 400 U.S. 112 (1970)..... 12-13, 15

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd., 520 U.S. 471 (1997) 7

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd., 528 U.S. 320 (2000) 7, 20

Riley v. Kennedy, 553 U.S. 406 (2008) 7

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 16

**Shelby County v. Holder*, 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012),
cert. granted, No. 12-96 (Nov. 9, 2012) *passim*

**South Carolina v. Holder*, No. 12cv203,
2012 WL 4814094 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2012)..... *passim*

**South Carolina v. Katzenbach*, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... *passim*

**Tennessee v. Lane*, 541 U.S. 509 (2004)..... 11, 14

**Texas v. Holder*, No. 12cv128,
2012 WL 3743676 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012)..... *passim*

STATUTES:

Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973 *et seq.*,

42 U.S.C. 1973 8

42 U.S.C. 1973c..... 2

42 U.S.C. 1973c(a) *passim*

42 U.S.C. 1973c(c) 8

Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act
Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L.
No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577-581 5

28 U.S.C. 1367(c)(4) 3

REGULATION:	PAGE
28 C.F.R. Pt. 51, Subpt. F.....	19
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 478, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....	5, 7
MISCELLANEOUS:	
19 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4520 (2d ed. 2012).....	2-3
